
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes –  

 

(a) 22 June, 2021 
 

(b) 1 July 2021 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Quarter One 2021/22 –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations and the Group Director of Services  
 (Pages 9 - 40) 
 

5.   Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports 2020/21 –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 

 (Pages 41 - 154) 
 

6.   Review of Outcome of Complaints Made to Ombudsman –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations  
 (Pages 155 - 166) 
 

7.   Investment Fund Update –  

9.30 am 

Thursday, 2 September 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 167 - 174) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 

 (Pages 175 - 186) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

 
10.   Questions  

 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Tuesday, 24 August 2021 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
Membership 

Councillors Bartch, Boddy, Crudass, Harker, L Hughes, Mrs D Jones, McEwan, Paley, Renton, 
Wright and Vacancy 

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Shirley Wright, Democratic Manager, Resources Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays E-mail: shirley.wright@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405998 



 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Bartch, Boddy, Crudass, Durham, Harker, Mrs D Jones, 
McEwan and Wright. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors L Hughes and Paley. 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Clarke, Dulston (Stronger Communities Portfolio), Johnson 
and Mrs. H. Scott.  

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Williams (Chief Executive), Neil Bowerbank (Head of Strategy, 

Performance and Communications) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

ER1 CHAIR - MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Renton be appointed Chair of this Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2021/22. 
 

ER2 VICE-CHAIR - MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Bartch be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

ER3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER4 TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22, be held at 
9.30 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 

C97/Feb/2021. 
 

ER5 CORPORATE REBRANDING 
 

 A report (previously circulated) was submitted following the receipt of a ‘call-in’ from Cabinet 
held on 1 June 2021 (Minute C10(2)/Jun/21) in relation to its decision in respect of the 

Corporate Rebranding. The ‘call-in’ was taken in accordance with the Council’s Constitution 
and had been submitted by three Members of this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The Chair invited those Members who had signed the documentation and who had 

requested that the decision be ‘called-in’ to outline their reasons for that decision and, in 
doing so, the Members raised questions and sought clarification to understand the full costs 
of rebrand, both preparatory work and implementation of Stage 1 and 2 of the rebrand; to 

understand the likely duration and costs of Stage 3; and to be given details of the intended 
colour palette. 
 

Page 3

Agen
[...]
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER7 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held 
on 1 April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER8 COVID-19 BUSINESS GRANTS 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) providing a further update on 

the Governments various funding schemes to support local businesses during the Covid-19 
pandemic.   

 
It was reported that the Council had administered a number of support schemes on behalf of 

the Government throughout the pandemic and that the total value of Covid -19 financial 
support grants awarded to Darlington Businesses on behalf of the Government since the 

start of the pandemic in March 2020 was £44,101,740. 
 

Officers reported that the vast majority of the business  support grants from Government had 
now ceased, however, a further unknown allocation of Additional Restriction Grants would 

be available in the forthcoming weeks. 
 

Following questions by Members, the criteria which had been adopted in Darlington for 
payments under the discretionary grant scheme was explained and it was reported that 
there were a substantial number of businesses who had received no support under the grant 

schemes and it was requested that any future update reports include more detailed 
information outlining the reasons for that.   

 
Reference was also made to the potential implications of the pandemic on the local economy 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as : OFFICIAL 

and local businesses; the need to closely monitor this so that interventions could be looked 
at where possible; how sectors might have changed and adapted during and post pandemic 
and to the increase in the number of enquiries from the hospitality sector looking to locate in 
the Town Centre. 
 
The submitted report also stated that there had been several fraudulent attempts to claim 

grants and that the majority of these had been identified as part of the process, however, 
there had been three cases in Darlington where funding had been granted due to fraudulent 

claims and these had been reported to the Government’s National Anti- Fraud Networks for 
investigation. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be 

extended to the Assistant Director Economic Growth and his team on the work undertaken. 
 

ER9 REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with 
the revenue outturn 2020/21 report (also previously circulated) which was scheduled to be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 July 2021. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s revenue reserves at the end of 2020/21 were £24.623 
million, of which there was a risk balance of £5.350 million and a commitment to use 
£13.218 million to support the current four-year plan, which left a general fund reserve 
balance of £6.055 million.  This balance assumed there would be no further pressures 
identified and there was no impact of Covid in future years, however, it was also reported 
that this was unlikely and would need to be closely monitored throughout the coming year.  
 
Reference was made to the slippage on Concessionary Fares; funding required to clear the 
backlog of complaints in Adults which had been put on hold due to workload pressures 
around Covid; whether any comparative analysis work had been undertaken with other local  

authorities to ascertain the full costs of dealing with the pandemic; the level of support given 
by the Government and hard work of staff which had left the Council in a sound financial 

position. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

ER10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 - QUARTER 1 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with 
the quarter 1 revenue budget monitoring report (also previously circulated) which was 

scheduled to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 6 July 2021.   
 

It was reported that the Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2021-22 were 
£28.562 million, £3.636  million higher than the initial 2021-25 MTFP position and included a 
brought forward amount of £2.317 million from 2020-21, £0.022 million of projected 

departmental underspend, the rebasing exercise of £0.993 million and the use of £0.304 
million of Covid 19 reserves.  

 
Of the £28.562 million projected reserves, there is a risk reserve balance of £5.350 million 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as : OFFICIAL 

and a commitment to use £15.838 million to support years two to four of the current MTFP, 
leaving a surplus of £7.374 of unallocated reserves. 
 
Reference was made to the significant amount of uncertainty regarding the recovery from 
covid 19 which did have the potential to impact on the budget position during the remainder 
of this financial year and the need to continue to monitor this. 

 
Members discussed the processes surrounding budget management within the authority and 

were assured that regular and robust budget monitoring did take place with budget holders 
and that there was regular reporting through the democratic process. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received.  

 
ER11 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING OUTTURN 

2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations and the Group Director of Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) together with a report (also previously circulated) which was being 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 6 July 2021, giving a summary of the latest 
capital resource and commitment position to inform monitoring of the affordability and 
funding of the Council’s capital programme, together with an update on the current status of 
all the significant construction projects which were currently being undertaken by the 
Council.  It was reported that the Council had a substantial annual construction programme 
of work which was delivering a wide range of improvements to the Council’s assets and more 
critically to Council services and that there were currently 38 live projects currently being 
managed with an overall projected outturn value of £126.196 million with the majority of 
those projects running to time, cost and quality expectations with no foreseeable issues.  
 
It was reported that one project was beyond tolerance due to the need to undertake 
drainage works at a certain point of the year for ecological reasons. 

 
Attached to the report was a project position statement which was required to be completed 

by all project managers for all projects over £75,000 and which brought together details of 
the current live construction projects by delivery area and provided details on the numbers, 

the current status position on each project with regards to budget and completion and any 
comments on current issues.  

 
It was suggested that a presentation on the new electronic capital project reporting system 

‘Project in a Box’, which was currently being rolled out be given to Members.  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

ER12 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

consideration be given to the work programme of this Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2021/22. 

 
A draft work programme which had been prepared based on Officers recommendations of 

Page 7



 

  

This document was classified as : OFFICIAL 

topics where this Scrutiny Committee could undertake work and on previous 
recommendations of the Committee was appended to the submitted report and Members 
were requested to consider this and add any additional items they wished to include. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the draft work programme be approved and that the following items 
be added :- 

 
(a) Youth Unemployment – to be led by the Chil
[...]
 an urgent matter. 

Council Plan The Capital Programme referred to in the report 
supports delivery of the Sustainable Community 
strategy through appropriate deployment of the 
Council’s resources 

Efficiency The recommendations support the effective and 
efficient use of resources. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 

7 SEPTEMBER 2021 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 

 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

QUARTER ONE 2021/22 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Scott Durham,  

Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Directors – Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services, 
Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations  

 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. This report provides: 

 
(a) A summary of the latest Capital resource and commitment position, to inform 

monitoring of the affordability and funding of the Council’s  capital programme. 
 

(b) An update on the current status of all construction projects currently being 

undertaken by the Council 
 

2. It also seeks approval for a number of changes to the programme.    
 

Summary 
 

3. The projected outturn of the current Capital Programme is £268.833m against an 
approved programme of £269.715m.  The investment is delivering a wide range of 

improvements to the Council's assets and more critically, to Council services.  
Refurbishment of council homes, improved learning environments in schools, better traffic 

flows and opportunities for sustainable travel have been achieved and are detailed within 
the report.  The programme, including commitments, remains affordable within the 

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2021/22 – 2024/25. 

 
4. The Council has a substantial annual construction programme of work.  The current project 

position statement (PPS) shows there are 45 live projects currently being managed by the 
Council with an overall projected outturn value of £134.570m.  The majority of projects 

are running to time, cost and quality expectations but are being monitored given the 
current pressures on resources in the construction sector nationally.   

 
5. The projects are managed either by the Council’s in-house management team, a 

Framework Partner or by Consultants sourced via an open/OJEU tender process.   

Page 11



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Recommendations 
 

6. It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

(a) Note the attached status position on construction projects. 
(b) Note projected capital expenditure and resources. 

(c) Note the review and final outturn of scheme in paragraph 19. 
(d) Approve the adjustments to resources as detailed in paragraph 24. 

 
Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 

 
(a) To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects.  
(b) To make Cabinet aware of the latest financial position of the Council. 
(c) To maintain effective management of resources. 

 
Elizabeth Davison     Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Operations    Group Director of Services  

 
Background Papers 

 
(i) Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 – 2024/25 

(ii) Project Position Statement June 2021 
 
Brian Robson : Extension 6608 

Cla i re Hayes : Extension 5404 

Page 12



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 
which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no carbon impact implications in this 
report 

Diversity There are no specific implications for diversity 
Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

Groups Affected The proposals do not affect any particular groups 
within the community 

Budget and Policy Framewor
[...]
ain construction contract. 
 
Communications 
 
25. The communications strategy for the scheme was developed with the Dolphin Centre 

Management and Operations team to highlight in good time that the Pool hall would be 
closed for a period and also advise customers about which services would be available at 

which particular time during the construction phase. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 

 
COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS ANNUAL REPORTS 2020/21 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the 2020/21 Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual Reports for :- 

 

 Adult Social Care; 

 Children’s Social Care; 

 Corporate; 

 Housing; and  

 Public Health  
 

Summary 
 

2. Attached at Annex 1 is the 2020/21 Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual 
Report which is due to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 7 September, 2021. 

 
3. The Council constantly strives to ensure an organisational culture in which complaints are 

accepted, owned and resolved as quickly as possible and one in which learning from 

complaints is used to improve services.   
 

4. It is a statutory requirement for the Council to produce annual reports in respect of 
representations received under the Adult Social Care, the Children’s Social Care and the 

Public Health Complaints, Compliments and Comments Procedures. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that Members consider the 2020/21 Complaints, Compliments and 
Comments Annual Reports and forward any views to Cabinet for consideration 

 
  

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific impact on Crime and Disorder. 

H
[...]
, Group Director of Services  

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide Cabinet with the 2020/21 Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual 

Reports for: 
 

(a) Adult Social Care (Appendix 2); 
(b) Children’s Social Care (Appendix 3); 

(c) Corporate (Appendix 4); 
(d) Housing (Appendix 5); and 

(e) Public Health (Appendix 6). 
 

Summary 
 

2. It is important that the Council’s complaints, compliments and comments procedures are 

accessible so people can tell us what they think about the services we provide.  The 
Council constantly strives to ensure an organisational culture in which complaints are 
accepted, owned and resolved as quickly as possible and one in which learning from 
complaints is used to improve services. 

 
3. The Council received a total of 628 complaints during 2020/21, a decrease from 838 

complaints during 2019/20. 
 

Page 43



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4. The Council received a total of 309 compliments during 2020/21, an increase from 292 in 

2019/20. 
 

5. The Council received a total of 178 comments during 2020/21, an increase from 168 in 
2019/20.   

 
6. A summary table is provided at Appendix 1. 

 
7. The production of an annual report in respect of representations received under the 

Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and Comments Procedure is a requirement of 
the Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 

Regulations 2009. 
 

8. The production of an annual report in respect of representations received under the 
Children’s Social Care Complaints, Compliments and Comments Procedure is a 
requirement of the Children Act 1989 Representation Procedure (England) Regulations 
2006. 

 
9. The production of an annual report in respect of representations received under the 

Public Health Complaints, Compliments and Comments Procedure is a requirement of the 

NHS Bodies and Local Authorities (Partnership Arrangements, Care Trusts, Publ
[...]
izabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To update Cabinet on progress against the agreed investments being funded through the 

Investment Fund. 
 

Summary 
 

2. In November 2016 the Council established an investment fund to be used for innovative 
investment opportunities beyond the traditional Treasury Management Strategy in order 

to achieve greater returns given the low returns on investment. 
 

3. The fund provision of £50m is being utilised as envisaged in the original reports to Council 

to include Joint Venture (JV) vehicles and economic regeneration initiatives.  Returns on 
JV’s are anticipated to be over £6m and two of the schemes have completed with the 

investment fully repaid and recycled back into the fund. 
 

4. Whilst the COVID-19 pandemic had an impact on a couple of the joint venture scheme in 
regard to timescales being pushed back, they are now back on track and sales are buoyant.  

 
5. The investment fund is currently funding seven schemes as detailed in the report. 

 
Recommendation 

 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet note the use of the Investment Fund and the returns 

achieved through the joint venture vehicles. 

 
  

Page 169



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported :- 

 
(a) To keep Cabinet informed of progress made on opportunities undertaken and 

investment returns. 
 

(b) To increase development opportunities and ultimately income for the Council. 
  

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
Background Papers 

(i) Council report – 24 November 2016 – Investment opportunities 
(ii) Council report – 29 November 2018 – Investment opportunities update and request to 

increase the fund. 
 
El izabeth Davison : Extension 5830 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no anticipated impacts as a result of this 
report 

Health and Wellbeing There are no specific implications  as a result of this 
repo
[...]
Purchasing 
Organisation (NEPO) and the 
Authority’s contract spend 
  

 Strengthening 
Families Programme  
 

Work to be undertaken via a Task 
and Finish Review Group to look at 
the spend across the Programme 
 

Brett Nielsen/Jane 
Kochanowski  

To look at the spend across the 
Programme 

 Freedom of 
Information 
Requests 
 

All Members’ briefing to be 
arranged  

Lee Downey  

 ECONOMY 
 

   

 Business Week 2021 Presentation to be held on 19 
October, 2021 
 

Mark Ladyman To update Scrutiny  
 

 Towns Fund Presentation held on 18 August, 
2021 
 

Mark Ladyman To update Scrutiny  
 

4 Investment Fund Item elsewhere on this agenda Brett Nielsen To consider progress against the 
agreed investments being funded 
through the Investment Fund. 
 

  

P
age 181



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

106 Economic Strategy 
 

To be considered 4 November 
2021 

David Hand To scrutinise progress of the 
Strategy Action Plan against 
outcomes and understand 
relationship with Tees Valley SEP 
and Local Plan. 
 

114 Housing Strategy 
 

To be considered 4 November 
2021 

David Hand To scrutinise progress of the 
Strategy Action Plan against 
outcomes. 
 

88 Broadband 
Infrastructure in 
Darlington 2012-20 
 

6 January 2022 Jochen Werres To scrutinise progress of the 
Broadband Delivery (BDUK) and 
Local Full Fibre Network (LFFN) 
programmes 
 

 Long-term impact of 
Covid on the 
economy 
 

To be programme Mark Ladyman To update Members on the 
scheme 
 

209 Climate Change To be programmed Cabinet Member 
 

To update on the work of the 
Review Group 
 

 Youth 
Unemployment  

Joint piece of work to be 
undertaken with Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee 
taking the lead  
 

  

 

  

P
age 182



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

ARCHIVED ITEMS 

 Sickness Absence 
Year-end out-turn 
 

Circulated to Members of the 
Scrutiny Committee as a briefing 
note 
 

Brett Nielsen/Helen 
Whiting 

N/A 

 Health and Safety

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 2 September 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Boddy, Crudass, Harker, McEwan and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch, L Hughes and Paley 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Mrs D Jones 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information 
Governance Manager), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects) and Shirley Wright (Democratic 
Manager) 
 
  

ER13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

ER14 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of meetings of this Scrutiny Committee held 
on 22 June and 1 July, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as correct records. 
  

ER15 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING QUARTER ONE 
2021/22 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
report (also previously circulated) scheduled to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting to be 
held on 7 September 2021 giving a summary of the latest capital resource and commitment 
position to inform monitoring of the affordability and funding of the Council’s capital 
programme, together with an update on the current status of all construction projects which 
were currently being managed by the Council.   
 
It was reported that the Council had a substantial annual construction programme of work 
which was delivering a wide range of improvements to the Council’s assets ad more critically 
to Council services and that there were currently 45 live projects being managed with an 
overall projected outturn value of £134.570 million and that the majority of the Council’s 
projects were running to time, cost and quality expectations. 
 
Following questions by Members in relation to any additional costs to projects following 
delays due to the pandemic, it was reported that regular monitoring was being undertaken 
given the current pressures on resources and materials in the construction sector nationally 
to ensure that any cost increases had been forecasted and that the Council’s new electronic 
capital project reporting system Project in a Box would enable information to be provided 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

showing any financial adjustments throughout the project against the original approved 
budget.. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that Cabinet be advised that this Scrutiny 
Committee has no further comments to make on the submitted report. 
  

ER16 COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS ANNUAL REPORTS 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
report (also previously circulated) which was scheduled to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting to be held on 7 September 2021 in relation to the 2020/21 Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments Annual Reports (also previously circulated)  
 
It was reported that the Council constantly strived to ensure an organisational culture in 
which complaints were accepted, owned and resolved as quickly as possible and one in 
which learning from complaints was used to improve services.  It was also a statutory 
requirement for the Council to produce annual reports in respect of representations received 
under the Adult Social Care, the Children’s Social Care and the Public Health Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments Procedures.   
 
The submitted report set out the number of complaints, compliments and comments which 
had been received during 2020/21 and it was reported that 628 complaints had been 
received, a decrease from the previous year, 309 compliments had been received, again an 
increase from the previous year and that there had been an increase in the number of 
comments which had been received from 168 to 178.  Information giving some examples of 
organisational learning resulting from complaints was also included in the submitted report. 
 
Particular reference was made to the recommendation set out in the Adult Social Care and 
Corporate Complaints, Compliments and Comments Annual report that work should now be 
undertaken to clear the backlog of complaints that had arisen during the early part of the 
pandemic following the decision, by the Assistant Director Law and Governance, not to 
prioritise complaints during that time to enable staff focus to be targeted on protecting the 
most vulnerable and Officers reported that this work was now being undertaken with the 
focus being on those complaints which had gone beyond the six month timescale. 
 
Discussion also ensued on the publicity and notification undertaken at the time to ensure 
that complainants were aware of that delay and the reasons for it; and the response of the 
public to that decision to delay consideration of their complaints and whether that had 
compounded the number of complaints which had been received. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that Cabinet be advised that this Scrutiny 
Committee has no further comments to make on the submitted report.  
  

ER17 REVIEW OF OUTCOME OF COMPLAINTS MADE TO OMBUDSMAN 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated together with a 
report (also previously circulated) which was scheduled to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 7 September 2021 in relation to the outcome of complaints which had been 
determined by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Ombudsman (HO). 
 
It was reported that during the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2021, eleven cases had been 
the subject of decision by the LGSCO and one case had been the subject of the HO. 
 
Further details of the cases and outcomes were included in the submitted report and 
Members requested that future reports include the historic position in relation to the 
number of maladministration injustice decisions over the previous five years to enable 
comparative information to be considered. 
 
The LGSCO’s Annual Review Letter which contained information on the Council’s 
performance in relation to complaints was also contained within the submitted report.    
 
RESOLVED  – That the report be noted and that cabinet be advised that this Scrutiny 
Committee has not further comments to make on the submitted report. 
  

ER18 INVESTMENT FUND UPDATE 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
report (also previously circulated) which was scheduled to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 7 September, 2021 outlining the progress against the agreed investments which 
were being funded through the Investment Fund. 
 
It was reported that the Investment Fund had been established by the Council in November 
2016 to use for innovative investment opportunities beyond the traditional Treasury 
Management Strategy in order to achieve greater returns given the returns on investments 
and that the total amount of the Fund had been increased in 2018 to £50 million. 
 
The submitted report outlined the background to the establishment of the Fund and it was 
reported that the funding was being used as envisaged to include Joint Venture (JV) vehicles 
and economic regeneration initiatives, with returns on the JV’s anticipated to be over £6 
million.   
 
Following questions by Members, it was reported that two of the JV schemes (Eastbourne 
and Heighington) had now been completed and that the investment fund fully repaid to the 
Council.  Particular reference was also made to the funding given to Markets Asset 
Management and to the current position in relation to the repayment  of that funding and 
the continuous and regular monitoring which was taking place to ensure that the funding 
was being utilised for the three separate refurbishment phases to undertake improvements 
to the indoor market. 
 
The Assistant Director Resources reported that the agreed investment Fund had a 
commitment against it of £37.64 million, leaving a balance of £12.36 million uncommitted 
and that Officers were actively looking at schemes which could be agreed, subject to 
approval, to utilise the fund for wider economic benefits. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that Cabinet be advised that this Scrutiny has no 
further comments to make on the submitted report. 
  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ER19 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
further consideration be given to the work programme of this Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that a Task and Finish Review Group was to be established to look at the 
spend across the Strengthening Families Programme and that a joint piece of work was to be 
undertaken with the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee into what services and 
funding were allocated to children’s services by the Tees Valley. 
 
It was also requested that further information be supplied to Members in relation to the 
footfall figures in the Town Centre and to whether this information could be obtained for the 
indoor market to enable its success to be monitored. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b)  That nominations be sought from Members of this Scrutiny Committee to participate in 
the Strengthening Families Programme Task and Finish Review and that Councillor Crudass 
be requested to prepare a draft Terms of Reference for consideration. 
 
(c)  That the Chair and Councillor Crudass be requested to prepare a draft Terms of 
Reference for the joint piece of work with Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
into the funding allocation to Children’s Services from the Tees Valley. 
 
(d)  That further information be forwarded to Members of this Scrutiny Committee on the 
Town Centre footfall figures following the relocation of the counters and that the Assistant 
Director Economic Growth be requested to contact Market Asset Management to ascertain if 
footfall counters are available at the entrances to the Indoor Market to monitor footfall. 
 
 


